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Michigan's Medicaid Speciality Services and Supports Waiver
418 REPORT - FY2011

This report is provided in compliance with the Michigan Department of Community Health Appropriations Act, Sec. 418 which states: "On
or before the tenth of each month, the department shall report to the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on community
health, the senate and house fiscal agencies, and the state budget director on the amount of funding paid to PIHPs to support the Medicaid
managed mental health care program in the preceding month. The information shall include the total paid to each PIHP, per capita rate paid
for each eligibility group for each PIHP, and number of cases in each eligibility group for each PIHP, and year-to-date summary of eligibles
and expenditures for the Medicaid managed mental health care program.”

The Michigan Department of Community Health operates a Medicaid prepaid specialfy services managed care program through a 1915(b)
managed care waiver. This waiver operates concurrently with a 1915({c) Habilitation Supports Waiver {HSW). All Medicaid specialty mental
health, developmental disability and substance abuse services are provided through this program. Michigan's 46 community mental health
Inpatient Health Plans (PIHPs) as proposed by the state and approved by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services

(CMS). The waiver is required to be implemented through the PIHP structure.

Note 1: Throughout the year PIHP capitation payments include recoupments or other payment adjustments for deceased recoveries, HSW
non-service recoupments and HSW retroactive eligibility or other payments or recoveries. The payments listed in this report include
adjustments. Adjustment details amounts are not separately reported. Calculation examples are provided on the Per Capita Cap Rates Paid
tab, and in those instances where adjustments have been made, the resuits from applying the examples' calculation methodology will not
reconcile to the amounts shown as paid.

Note 2: The Maternal and Child Health Integrated Program/Healthy Kids Expansion (MCHIP/HKE) Medicaid Eligible Group (MEG) is a subset
of the Temporary Aid for Needy Families {TANF) eligibility group that is paid at the same Per Capita Rate, and thus is not separately
reported.

Note 3: The FY2011-YTD section includes the months of October through the current pay period.

Note 4: The PIHPs and Affiliates secfion contains a full list of PIHPs and CMHSPs.




MEG Summary
Year-To-Dafe:
October 2010 through September 2041

Capitation Paid {including adjustments)

Michigan's Madicald Speclality Services and Supports Walver

418 REPORT -FY2011
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Michigan's Medicaid Speciality Services and Supports Waiver

Monthly MEG Summary 418 REPORT -FY2011

Report Period: October 2010

Capitation Paid (including adjustmentis)
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GENESEE COUNTY PILE, 504,135 154.87% 765,014 767,760 157,653 923311 7,365,503 16,43 887,355 375657
LAKESHORE BERAVIORAL HLTH ALLANCE 4492475 64,353 486,785 16,217 70,801 487,018 4,858,502 35,17 975,805 195 335
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Specialty Services Walver
State of Michigan State Plan (b} & Alternative {b}{3) Services Capitation Rates Statewide Capitation Rates
Department of Community Health Effestive October 1, 2016

For (b} and {b)(3) Capitation Rates:
Capitation Rate [a.k.a. "per capita rate paid for each eligibility group for each PIHP]" = Base Rate X AgeGender Factor X Geographic Factor

September ¥, 2010 Rates

Service and Base HRA Total

Population State Plan State Plan State Plan  E915(h}3)
TANF Mental Health 51092 $0.00 51992 sLre
DAR Mental Health $138.22 $6.44 314466 $122.53
TANF Substance Abuse 10,95 $6.00 $0.96 $0.44
DAR Substance Abuse %339 $6.00 $3.39 $1.36

SEY 2011 Ape / Gender Factors
617 18225 26:3% 443 30.64 §3%

. ;
Mental Health - TANF

Male 1.0793 10428 11918 14326 1.5451 0.0100

Female 7370 05993 1.3465 1.7617 1.4634 00100
Menial Health - DAB

Male $.4443 1.0158 20611 20229 1.64%4 04654

Female (.2976 07497 1.5441 1.4211 1.1486 02495
Substance Abuse - TANF

Male 0.3295 1.9863 3.6465 4.6251 48911 0.0106¢

Female 0.1675 1.694% 3324§ 52782 4.8363 0.019%
Substance Abuse - DAB

Male 0.,3459 1.1311 $.3587 2.3496 2.14558 0.1656

Female 0.1773 (.8209 £.5776 21072 09845 G.0219

State Fiscal Year 2651 Geographic Factors

Mental Health Substance Abuse

PIHP Name TANF DAB TANF DAR Example 1: Access Alliance DAB Male, age 55
Lakeshore Affiliation G.7014 0,9924 1.1299 0.8095 Base AgelGender GeoFacter CapRate
CMH for Central Michigan 1.1518 09255 0.7609 0.6198 MH S, Plan 314466 1.6494 10048 = §239.75
Access Alliance 13331 1.0048 1.2748 0.6386 {MH (b)(3) $122.83 1.6494 1.0048 = $203.07
Southcast Parinership 1.0086 1.0129 1.1836 0.7335 MH Tolal $267.19 1.6494 1.0048 = $442.82
Soutivwest Alliance 0.9315 0.9919 1.1238 ¢.9318 Example 2: Detroit Wayne TANF Femalg, age 42
Saginaw 0.6859 0.7478 1.2286 1.1640 Base Age/Gender Geofactor
Genesee 0.9012 0.9144 1.5641 1.1759 MH St. Plan $10.92 1.7017 0.8389 = $15.55
CME Affiliation of Mid-Michigan 1.1939 0.9361 8099 0.5277 MH ()3} §$1,72 1.7017 8369 = $2.45
Detroit-Wayne 90,8369 G.7683 0.6719 1.3604 M Total $12.64 1.7017 {.8369 = $18.00
North Care 14779 1.2769 1.0409 0.6297
Lifeways 0.9696 G.9567 1.4206 0.6749
Macomb 1.0422 1.4650 1.2404 1.3887
Oakland 11156 1.7987 1.1536 1.6434
Thumb Alliance 1.5658 1.4681 1.2249 0.6298
CMHSA Network of West Michigan 0.7729 02,9611 0,905¢ 0.5426
Vemure 1.0563 0.8390 0.993¢ 06154
North Country 1.0409 0.8960 0.9976 0.6980
Northern Lakes 1.5575 0.9938 0.9869 0.6595

To avoid problems wilh transmilling data In HIPAA campliant formats, all capitation rates are set to @ minimuwm of 50.01.



State of Michigan

Specialty Services Walver
Waiver C Capitation Rates
Rates Effective October 1, 2010

Capitation Rate [a.k.a. "per capita rafe paid for the Waiver C eligibility group for each PIHP]" » Base Rate + Residential Living
Arrangament Additive X Multiplicative Factor + Mt Pleasant Addjtive [for enroflees discharged from MPC an or after 10.1.07]
Note; Waiver G rales are calculated based on County of Residence and Paid to County of Financial Respansibilily

Qctober 1, 2010 Rates
Rate Developmient Base: $2,756.43

Additive Parameter - Residential Living Arrangement

Supposted Independence Program $3,612.94
Private Residence with Spouse or Non-Famgly 2,379.39
Speciatized Residential Home $1,504.76
Private Residence with Famity or Foster Family Home $680,59
Mt. Pleasant MVA $8,127.80
Muttiplicative Pavameter - PYHP

Lakeshore Affitintion 1.1433
CMH for Central Michigan £.8106
Access Alliance L0003
Southeast Partnership LOt95
Southwest Alliance 0.8880
Saginaw 1.2778
Genesee 07528
CMHE Affiliation of Mid-Michigan 1.6756
Detroit-Wayne L1322
North Care 1.1884
Lifeways 0.6330
Macomb 1.6659
Qakland 1.1571
Thumb Alliance 1.1133
CMESA Network of West Michigan 0.9842
Venture 0.8463
North Country 10041

Northern Lakes 0.9046

Exampie 1: Access Afliance non-MPC SIF enroliee

who lives in Bay Co.

Base RLA [MutiiFactor _TMPC ] ICapRate
$2,756.43 | $3.513.84] 1.0005 | o] | %6,373,56

Example 2! Sagihaw 9-1-09 MPC-Exit who restdes in

in a Spec Res Fackily In Saginaw Co.

Base TRLA, [MutiFaglor  [MFC { [CapRate
$2.756.43 | $1,504.76 | 1.2778 | $8,127.80 | [ $i857275

Example 3: Saginaw 4-1-08 MPC-Exit who resides in

wha lives in 2 Foster Family home in Bay Co.

Base {RLA MultiFactor  [MPC i [CapRate
52,756.43 [ $680.5¢ 1.0005 | $8,127.80 | | “$11568.54




State of Michigan
Department of Community Health

For () and (bH3) Capitation Rates:

State Plan (b} & Alternative (DH3) Services Capitation Rates

Specialty Services Waiver

Effective November 1, 2010

Capitation Rate [a.k.a. "per capita rate paid for each eligibility group for each PIHP]" = Base Rate X AgeGender Factor X Geographic Factor

Service and
Population

TANF Menlal Health
DADB Mental Heallh

TANF Substance Abuse
DADB Substance Abuse

Servivs and Population
Mental Heath - TANF
Male

Female

Mental Health - DAR
Male
Female

Substance Abuse - TANF
Male
Female

Subszance Abuse - DAB

Male
Femaie
PTHP Name
Lakeshore Affiliation

CMH for Central Michigan
Access Afliance

Southeast Partnership
Soutlswest Alliance
Saginaw

Genesee

CME AffHliation of Mid-Michigan
Detroit-Wayne

Nerth Care

Lifeways

Macomb

Qakland

Thumb Alliance

CMHBA Netwark of West Michigan

Venture
North Country
Northern Lakes

November 1, 2010 Rates

Base HRA Taotal
State Plan  State Plan State Plan
31174 $0.00 $11.74

$146.73 58.85 §149.98

$1.05 $0.00 $1.05
239 50.00 §2.39

I91SN(3)
3176
$124.06

$0.56
$1.53

SFY 2611 Age/ Gender Factors

017 18.23 2639
10849 1.1087 1.0732
0.7400 0.9232 1.3614

0.4853 1.0215 2.0935
0.3547 0.7513 1.6200

¢3111 18791 3.6644
¢.1361 2.1205 33977

6.2107 11044 1.3866
G¢.0718 08942 1.5727

4049
12447
L7739

1.9977
1.4018

3.3059
4.1764

2.0532
1.7315

0 G

1.2908
1.4234

15191
1.0818

3.0035
4.2491

2.5102
11448

Gt
00651
0.0058

05411
02773

0.0173
00173

0.1323
6.0276

State Fiseal Year 2012 Geographic Factors

Mental Health

TANE DAB
07793 6.9972
1.1248 2.9194
1.4267 1.0385

9746 9881
6.9620 0.9976
0.8134 07756
£.9535 0.8586
1.0578 0.9501
0.9059 0.8G16
1.1036 1.2337
0.8125 0.8798
10297 1.3560
0.9550 1.6860
14015 £.3608
0.8222 0.9860
11518 0.8523
1.0643 0.9484
£.4843 L0219

Substance Abuse
TANE DAB
1.2641 0.7730
0.9429 0.6826
1.2226 0.6540
10112 0.7650
10933 0.8438
14319 09136
1.3603 1.1817
0.8649 0.5937
0.6207 1.4236
1.2440 0.6759
1.2667 0.7316
1.2367 1.2778
1.208 0.8808
1.0043 0.7977
1.0661 0.8117
0.9500 0.5375
1.2245 $.7620
11798 0.7241

mxample 1: Access Alliance CAB Male, age 55

Base GecFactor CapRate
MH St. Plan  $149.58 1.0385 = $235.08
MH {8)(3) $124.06 10385 = B1g5.72
MH Total §273.64 1.0385 = $431.69
Example 2: Detroit Wayne TANF Female, age 42

Base GeoFactor
MH SL Plan $11.74 0.6059 = $18.87
MH (b33} $1.78 0.9059 = $2.83
MH Total $13.50 0.6059 = $21.69

To avoid problems with fransmitting data in HIPAA compliant formats, ali capitation rates are set to a minimum of $3.01.

Statewlde Capltation Rates



State of Michigan

Specialty Sew ices Waiver
Waiver C Capitation Rates

Rates Effective November 1, 2010

Capitation Rate fa.fua. "per capita rate paid for the Waiver C elfgibility group for each FIHF]" = Base Rate + Residential Living
Arrangement Additive X Multiplicative Factor + M Pleasant Additive [for enrollees discharged from MPC on or after 10-1-07]
Note: Waiver C rates are calculated based on County of Residence and Paid to County of Financial Responsibility

Rate Development Base:

Additive Perameter - Residential Living Arrangement

Supported Independence Program

Private Residence with Spouse or Non-Family

Specialized Residential Home

Private Residence with Family or Foster Family Honwe

ML Fleasant MVA

Multiplicative Parameter « PIHP
L.akeshore Affitiation

CMI for Central Michigan

Access Afliance

Southeast Patnership

Southwest Alliance

Saginaw

Genesee

CMB Affiliation of Mid-Michigan
Detroit-Wayne

North Care

Lifeways

Macoml

Oakland

Thumb Aliiance

CMHSA Network of West Michigan
Venture

North Country

Northern Lakes

November £, 20506 Rates

$2,762.26

$4,226.23

4,042.24
$2,525.35
$1,846.06

$8,127.80

16875
0.3704
0.9504
0.9831
0.9651
1.0335
0.9534
1.6095
1.6294
16671
Q.8819
16045
1.6476
1.0628
0.9777
0.8941
0.9738
1.6029

Example 1: Access Afiance non-MPG SIP enroliee

who lives in Bay Co.

Base RLA IMultiFactor  [MPC | |CapRale
$2.762.26 1 $4,226.23] 0.9904 | o] | 5892140

Exampte 2: Saginaw 9-1-08 MPC-Exit who resides In

irt & Spec Res Facilty in Saginaw Co.

Base IRLA TMuliiFactor |MPC | [CapRate
§2,762.26 | $2,525.35 | 1.0335 | $8.127.80 | | _$13.692584

Example 3: Saginaw 4-1-09 MPC-Exit who resides in

who lives In a Foster Family home i Bay €0,

Bage TRLA MuliFaclor  IMPC [CapRate
§3762 26 | 51,846.08 0.5904 | $8127.80 | | 51269188




PiHPs & AFFILIATES

NORTHWEST CMH CMH CENTRAL
PIHP NORTH CARE NORTHERN AFFILIATION AFFILIATION MICHIGAN network180
CwMH Pathways CMH North Country CMH Northern Lakes CMH Central CMH Kent CMH
Pathways CMH North Country CMH Northern Lakes CMH Central CMH Kent CMH
{Alger, Delia, Luce, {Antrim, Charlevoix, {Crawford, Grand (Clare, Gladwin,
Marquette) Cheboygan, Emmet, Traverse, l.eelanau, Isabella, Mecosta,
. Copper Country CMH Kalkaska, Otsego) Missaukee, Midland, Osceola)
Affiliated CMHSPs (Baraga, Houghton, Northeast CMH Roscommon, Wexford)
Keewznaw, Ontonagon) {(Alcona, Alpena, West Ml CMH
andfor Hiawatha CMH Montmorency, (Lake, Mason, Oceana)
(Chippewa, Mackinac, Presque |sie)
Counties Schoolcraft) AuSable CMH
NorthPointe CMH (Oscoda, Ogernaw, losco)
(Menominee, Dickinson,
lron)
Gogebic CMH
PIHP ACCESS ALLIANCE THUMB ALLIANCE CMH AFFILIATION COF | SCUTHWEST MI URBAN & C(‘?L?h?’li't%vxm
OF MICHIGAN MID-MICHIGAN RURAL CONSORTIUM
AUTHORITY
Bay-Arenac CMH . CEI CMH .
CMH {éay, Arenac) St. Clair CMH (Clintop, Eaton, Ingham) Kalamazoo CMH Saginaw CMH
Affiliated CMHSPs Bay-Arenac CMH St. Clair CMH CE! CMH Kalamazoo CMH Saginaw CMH
{Bay, Arenac) Lapeer CMH (Clinton, Eaton, Ingham) Allegan CMH
and/or Huron CMH Sanilac CMH Gratiot CMH Woodlands CMH
Tuscola CMH jonia CMH (Cass)
Counties Montcalrm CMH Newaygo CMH St. Joseph CMHM
Shiawassee CMH Manistee-Benzie CMH

Michigan's Medicaid Speciality Services and Supports Waiver
418 REPORT - FY2011




PIHPs & AFFILIATES

B o ' LAKESHORE " GENESEE
PIHP VENTU R&iﬁ?ﬁ"'om*‘ byl LIFEWAYS BEHAVIORAL COUNTY CMH
HEALTH SERVICES
Summit Pointe CMH LifeWays CMH CMH Services of
CMH {Calhoun) Washtenaw CMH (Hillsdale and Jackson) Muskegon CMH Genesee CMH
. Summit Pointe CMH Washtenaw CMH LifeWays CMH CMH Services of Genesee CMH
Affiliated CMHSPs (Calhoun) Lenawee CMH (Hilisdale and Jackson) Muskegon CMH
of Barry CMH Livingston CMH Ottawa
andjor Berrien CMH Monroe CMH
. Pines CMH
Counties (Branch)
Van Buren CMH
PIHP DETROIT-WAYNE OAKLAND COUNTY CMH | MACOMB COUNTY CMH
COUNTY CMH AUTHORITY SERVICES
CMH Detroit-Wayne CMH Qakland CMH Macomb CMH
Affiliated CMHSPs Detroit-Wayne CMH Oakland CMH Macomb CMH
and/or
Counties

Michigan's Medicaid Speciality Services and Supports Waiver
418 REPORT - FY2011
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